"ASC 326"). ASU 2016-13 revises the accounting requirements related to the measurement of credit losses and requires organizations
to measure all expected credit losses for financial assets based on historical experience, current conditions, and reasonable and
supportable forecasts about collectability. Assets must be presented in the financial statements at the net amount expected to be
collected. During 2019, the FASB issued additional ASUs amending certain aspects of ASU 2016-13.

On January 1, 2020, the Company adopted the new accounting standard and all of the related amendments using the modified
retrospective method. The Company recognized the cumulative effect of initially applying the new credit loss standard to its tuition
receivables by recording a $3.3 million adjustment, net of tax, to the opening balance of retained earnings. Results for reporting
periods beginning after January 1, 2020 are presented under ASC 326. The comparative information has not been restated and
continues to be reported under the accounting standards in effect in those reporting periods.

The impact of adoption of ASC 326 on the Company's balance sheet was as follows (in thousands):

As of January 1, 2020
As Reported Under

ASC 326
Pre-ASC 326

Adoption
Impact of ASC 326

Adoption

Tuition receivable, net $ 46,952 $ 51,523 $ (4,571)
Deferred income tax liabilities $ 46,681 $ 47,942 $ (1,261)
Retained earnings $ 149,509 $ 152,819 $ (3,310)

The Company does not expect ASC 326 to have a significant impact on its financial condition or results of operations on an ongoing
basis.

Restricted Cash

A significant portion of the Company’s revenues are funded by various federal and state government programs. The Company
generally does not receive funds from these programs prior to the start of the corresponding academic term. The Company may be
required to return certain funds for students who withdraw from the Universities during the academic term. The Company had
approximately $0.3 million and $0.8 million of these unpaid obligations as of December 31, 2019 and June 30, 2020, respectively,

[…]

Adjusted income from operations was $63.0 million in the second quarter of 2020 compared to $46.0 million in 2019. Adjusted
net income was $45.4 million in the second quarter of 2020 compared to $35.2 million in 2019, and adjusted diluted earnings per
share was $2.06 in the second quarter of 2020 compared to $1.59 in 2019. Adjusted income from operations was $126.1 million
in the six months ended June 30, 2020 compared to $94.4 million for the same period in 2019. Adjusted net income was $91.9
million in the six months ended June 30, 2020 compared to $71.9 million for the same period in 2019, and adjusted diluted earnings
per share was $4.17 in the six months ended June 30, 2020 compared to $3.26 for the same period in 2019.

The tables below reconcile our reported results of operations to adjusted results (amounts in thousands, except per share data):

Reconciliation of Reported to Adjusted Results of Operations for the three months ended June 30, 2020

Non-GAAP Adjustments

As Reported
(GAAP)

Amortization
of

intangible
assets(1)

Merger and
integration

costs(2)

Income from
other

investments(3)
Tax

adjustments(4)
As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Revenues $ 255,831 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 255,831
Total costs and expenses 209,436 (15,417) (1,174) — — 192,845
Income from operations 46,395 15,417 1,174 — — 62,986

Operating margin 18.1% 24.6%
Net income $ 34,152 $ 15,417 $ 1,174 $ (1,135) $ (4,213) $ 45,395

Diluted earnings per share $ 1.55 $ 2.06
Weighted average diluted shares
outstanding 22,012 22,012

Table of Contents

30

Reconciliation of Reported to Adjusted Results of Operations for the three months ended June 30, 2019

Non-GAAP Adjustments

As Reported
(GAAP)

Amortization
of

intangible
assets(1)

Merger and
integration

costs(2)

Income from
other

investments(3)
Tax

adjustments(4)
As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Revenues $ 245,110 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 245,110
Total costs and expenses 217,514 (15,417) (3,019) — — 199,078
Income from operations 27,596 15,417 3,019 — — 46,032

Operating margin 11.3% 18.8%
Net income $ 24,409 $ 15,417 $ 3,019 $ (1,605) $ (6,040) $ 35,200

Diluted earnings per share $ 1.10 $ 1.59
Weighted average diluted shares
outstanding 22,109 22,109

Reconciliation of Reported to Adjusted Results of Operations for the six months ended June 30, 2020

Non-GAAP Adjustments

As Reported
(GAAP)

Amortization
of

intangible
assets(1)

Merger and
integration

costs(2)

Income from
other

investments(3)
Tax

adjustments(4)
As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Revenues $ 521,133 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 521,133
Total costs and expenses 430,779 (30,834) (4,938) — — 395,007
Income from operations 90,354 30,834 4,938 — — 126,126

Operating margin 17.3% 24.2%
Net income $ 69,391 $ 30,834 $ 4,938 $ (1,389) $ (11,898) $ 91,876

Diluted earnings per share $ 3.15 $ 4.17
Weighted average diluted shares
outstanding 22,041 22,041

Reconciliation of Reported to Adjusted Results of Operations for the six months ended June 30, 2019

Non-GAAP Adjustments

As Reported
(GAAP)

Amortization
of

intangible
assets(1)

Merger and
integration

costs(2)

Income from
other

investments(3)
Tax

adjustments(4)
As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Revenues $ 491,618 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 491,618
Total costs and expenses 438,299 (30,834) (10,198) — — 397,267
Income from operations 53,319 30,834 10,198 — — 94,351

Operating margin 10.8% 19.2%
Net income $ 35,909 $ 30,834 $ 10,198 $ (2,628) $ (2,411) $ 71,902

Diluted earnings per share $ 1.63 $ 3.26
Weighted average diluted shares
outstanding 22,079 22,079

__________________________________________________________________________________________
(1) Reflects amortization and depreciation expense of intangible assets and software assets acquired through the Company’s merger with Capella Education Company.
(2) Reflects integration expenses associated with the Company's merger with Capella Education Company, and transaction expenses associated with potential future

business combinations.
(3) Reflects income recognized from the Company's investments in partnership interests and other investments.